

**बिहार सरकार
ग्रामीण कार्य विभाग**

पत्रांक- मु0अ0-4 (मु0)-3054-04-239/2021 - 1488 /पटना, दिनांक-26/3/2022

संजय दूबे, भा0प्र0से0
विशेष सचिव।

सेवा में,

महालेखाकार (लेखा एवं हकदारी)
बिहार, पटना।

विषय:-

वित्तीय वर्ष 2021-22 में मांग संख्या-37 अन्तर्गत मुख्य शीर्ष 3054-सड़क तथा सेतु उपमुख्य शीर्ष 04 जिला अन्य सड़क, लघु शीर्ष 105 रख रखाव तथा मरम्मत, उप शीर्ष 0001 ग्राम सड़क अन्य रख रखाव (विपत्र कोड-37-3054-04- 105-0001) व्यय के 0001.27.02 सड़क अनुरक्षण ईकाई मद के अधीन निम्नलिखित सारणी में अंकित पथों के लिये उनके सामने में अंकित लम्बाई एवं राशि के लिये पुनरीक्षित प्रशासनिक स्वीकृति प्रदान करने के संबंध में।

महाशय,

निदेशानुसार मांग संख्या-37 अन्तर्गत मुख्य शीर्ष 3054-सड़क तथा सेतु उपमुख्य शीर्ष 04 जिला अन्य सड़क, लघु शीर्ष 105 रख रखाव तथा मरम्मत, उप शीर्ष 0001 ग्राम सड़क अन्य रख रखाव व्यय के 0001.27.02 सड़क अनुरक्षण ईकाई मद के अधीन निम्नलिखित सारणी में अंकित पथों के लिये उनके सामने में अंकित लम्बाई एवं राशि के लिये पथवार पुनरीक्षित प्रशासनिक स्वीकृति दी जाती है:-

Sl. No	Division	Block	Name of Scheme	Length (in km)	Revised Cost of Initial Rectification with Surface Renewal (in Lakhs)	Revised Cost of 5-year Maintenance (in Lakhs)	Revised Estimated Cost (in Lakhs) (5+7)	Revised Initial Rectification + 5 Year Maint. After Deducting Agreement Amount	Cost of Emergent Repair (10%) in Lakhs	Total Revised Estimated Cost (in Lakhs) (7+10)	Percentage Increase/Decrease	Below quoted Agreement rate (in %)
1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10	11	12	13
1	Patna	Moharpur	SH 104- Jarapur Road	4.600	194.40000	46.15000	240.55000	210.23000	10.44000	220.67000	26.53	(-12.51%)
Total				4.600						220.67000		

- उक्त योजना का विभागीय पत्रांक- 1857 दिनांक-24.06.2019 द्वारा कुल 161.56420 लाख रुपये पर प्रशासनिक स्वीकृति प्रदत्त की गयी थी।
- कार्यपालक अभियंता, कार्य प्रगण्डल, पटौरी योजना के कार्य सम्पादन हेतु निकासी एवं व्ययन पदाधिकारी होंगे। नियंत्री एवं व्ययन पदाधिकारी का उत्तरदायित्व होगा कि कार्यों का विशिष्टताओं/विशिष्टि के अनुरूप कार्यान्वित कराकर एकरारनामा एवं सुसंगत वित्तीय प्रावधानों के पालन उपरान्त पूर्णतः संतुष्ट होकर ही राशि की निकासी एवं व्ययन करेंगे। किसी प्रकार की अनियमितता के लिए निकासी एवं व्ययन पदाधिकारी (कार्यपालक अभियंता) पूर्णतः जिम्मेवार होंगे।
- इन योजना के चयन के प्रस्ताव पर माननीय मंत्री, ग्रामीण कार्य विभाग, पटना का अनुमोदन संचिका संख्या- मु0अ0-4 (मु0)-3054-04-64/2019 में दिनांक 01.06.2019 को प्राप्त है।
- सारणी में अंकित उक्त योजना की पुनरीक्षित प्रशासनिक स्वीकृति के प्रस्ताव पर सक्षम प्राधिकार विभागीय मंत्री महोदय, ग्रामीण कार्य विभाग, बिहार, पटना द्वारा दिनांक- 07.02.2022 को संचिका संख्या-मु0अ0-4 (मु0)-3054-04-239/2021 में पुनरीक्षित प्रशासनिक स्वीकृति हेतु अनुमोदन प्राप्त है।

[Signature]
23/3/2022

6. योजना के कार्यान्वयन के पूर्व डीपीआर पर कार्यपालक अभियंता द्वारा सक्षम प्राधिकार प्रदान किया जायेगा।
7. योजना की तकनीकी स्वीकृति प्राप्त की जायेगी।
8. संभाव्यता की जाँच सक्षम प्राधिकार द्वारा सुनिश्चित किया जायेगा।
9. एकरारनामा के पूर्व कार्यपालक अभियंता यह सुनिश्चित कर लेंगे की सूची में वर्णित कोई भी योजनाओं किसी अन्य अनुसंधान कार्यक्रम से अछादित नहीं हो।
10. संबंधित योजना U/SRI कैटेगरी के अन्तर्गत चिह्नित नहीं हो। यदि चिह्नित हो तो निर्धारित प्रक्रियानुसार सभी आवश्यक कार्रवाई सुनिश्चित करने के उपरान्त ही योजना कार्यान्वित की जाय।
11. बिहार कोशागार सहित निहित प्रावधानों के आलोक में बजट प्रावधान के अन्तर्गत निधि के उपलब्धता के आधार पर ब्राडा के निर्धारित प्रावधान/प्रक्रिया के आलोक में राशि की निकासी की जायेगी।
12. वित्त विभाग के संकल्प सं०-3758 दिनांक 31.05.2017 में निहित निर्देशों को अमरक पालन किया जायेगा तथा बिहार वित्त नियमावली के सुसंगत प्रावधानों के आलोक में योजना में उपबंधित राशि की उपलब्धता के आधार पर व्यय की जायेगी।
13. यह राशि उसी मद में खर्च की जायेगी, जिसके लिए पुनर्विनिर्वाजित की गयी है, अन्य मद में नहीं।
14. प्राक्कलन की विशिष्टताओं के अनुसार निर्धारित समयावधि के अन्दर कार्य पूर्ण कराना सुनिश्चित किया जायेगा।
15. संबंधित कार्यपालक अभियंता द्वारा योजना के वित्तीय एवं भौतिक प्रतिवेदन प्रत्येक माह की 5 तारीख तक ऑन लाइन प्रविष्टि कराते हुए अधीक्षण अभियंता एवं मुख्य अभियंता के माध्यम से विभाग को निश्चित रूप से उपलब्ध कराएंगे।
16. योजना के कार्यान्वयन के क्रम में इनका निर्धारित निरीक्षण, सरकार से निर्गत आदेशों में प्रावधानित सक्षम नियंत्री पदाधिकारियों द्वारा नियमित अन्तराल पर अनिवार्य रूप से किया जायेगा एवं कार्यों को स-समय तथा गुणवत्ता पूर्वक सम्पन्न कराना सुनिश्चित कराया जायेगा। योजना के कार्यान्वयन में अनियमितता की स्थिति में दोषी पदाधिकारी उत्तरदायी माने जाएंगे।
17. पुनर्निर्वाजित स्वीकृत्यादेश प्रारूप आंतरिक वित्तीय सलाहकार की सहमति से निर्गत किया जा रहा है। आंतरिक वित्तीय सलाहकार की सहमति संचिका संख्या-मु०अ०-4 (मु०)-3054 04-239/2021 के पृ०-10/टि० पर दिनांक-22.3.2022 को प्राप्त है।

विश्वासमाला

25/3/2022

(संजय दूरे)

विशेष सचिव

झापांक- मु०अ०-4 (मु०)-3054-04-239/2021 - 1422 /पटना, दिनांक- 26/3/2022
प्रतिलिपि-कोषागार पदाधिकारी, समस्तीपुर को सूचना एवं आवश्यक कार्रवाई हेतु प्रेषित।

25/3/2022
विशेष सचिव

मु0अ0-4 (मु0)-3054-04-239/2021-1428 /पटना, दिनांक-26/3/2022
विभाग/माननीय मंत्री, ग्रामीण कार्य विभाग के आप्त सचिव/सचिव, योजना एवं विकास
विभाग/वित्त विभाग (आय-व्यय शाखा)/आंतरिक वित्तीय सलाहकार, ग्रामीण कार्य
विभाग/प्रमंडलीय आयुक्त, दरभंगा /जिला पदाधिकारी, समस्तीपुर /उप विकास आयुक्त,
समस्तीपुर/अभियंता प्रमुख, ग्रामीण कार्य विभाग, बिहार, पटना/अवर सचिव बजट शाखा,
ग्रामीण कार्य विभाग/मुख्य अभियंता-3 एवं 4, पटना ग्रामीण कार्य विभाग/अधीक्षण अभियंता,
ग्रामीण कार्य अंचल, समस्तीपुर /कार्यपालक अभियंता, ग्रामीण कार्य प्रमंडल, पटौरी को
सूचनार्थ एवं आवश्यक कार्रवाई हेतु प्रेषित एवं आई0टी0 नोडल पदाधिकारी को MIS में
अपलोड करने हेतु एवं आई0टी0 मैनेजर को विभागीय वेबसाइट पर अपलोड करने हेतु प्रेषित।

52

6

8
25/3/2022
विशेष सचिव

SUMMARY OF 5 YEARS ORDINARY MAINTENANCE COST

NAME OF ROAD:- SH T01 - Janapur Pudar

LINK ROUTE NO.:-

DISTRICT:-

BLOCK:-

LENGTH OG ROAD (KM):-

Samastipur

Mohampur

4.600

Particulars	Amount in Rs.	Amount in (Lakh)
1st Year Maintenance cost	2,39,299.99	2.39
2nd Year Maintenance cost	4,91,579.99	4.91
3rd Year Maintenance cost	13,17,396.99	13.17
4th Year Maintenance cost	5,53,946.99	5.53
5th Year Maintenance cost	14,42,117.99	14.42
Total Cost of 5 years Maintenance	40,84,028.00	40.84
Total Cost	40,84,028.00	40.84
Total Cost (Inc. GST 12% + LC 1%)	46,14,951.64	46.15

ESTIMATE FOR 5 YEARS MAINTENANCE WORKS

Total Length of Road(L) =	4600 m
Length of the Flexible Pavement(Lf) =	2900 m
Length of the Rigid Pavement(Lc) =	1700 m
Width of the Road (Br) =	3.75 m
Width Of the Shoulder (Bs) =	1.125 m
No. Of Hume Pipe Culvert =	4
No. Of Slab Culvert =	0
No. Of Box Culvert =	0
Length of Drain =	0 m
No. of guard stone =	42

Ravi
JE
12-7-22
RWD

P. Kishor
12-7-22
AE
RWD

Sanjay
12-7-22
EE
RWD

Revised A.A. Knight, 4.60 km, Amount as vide letter No. 1428

Revised A.A. Amount

Rs - 210.23

E.R. Cost Rs - 10.44

220.67

1.00

Revised

Technical sanction of Rs 210.23 lac
Two crore Ten Lacs Twenty Three Thousand only
Sanction of Estimate does not mean sanction of rates.
Conditions and observations laid down in attached technical notes
with the DPR are to be followed strictly.

12.8.22
A.E.
RWD

16/8/22
E.E.
RWD

16/8/22
E.E.
RWD, PATNA

with the
stand for
the, etc.



Scanned with CamScanner

NOW THIS AGREEMENT WITNESSETH AS FOLLOWS-

1. In this Agreement, words and expressions shall have the same meanings as are respectively assigned to them in the condition of contract hereinafter referred to, and they shall be deemed to form and be constructed as part of this Agreement.
2. In consideration of the payments to be made by the Employer to the Contractor as hereinafter mentioned, the Contractor hereby covenants with the Employer to execute and complete the works and remedy any defects therein in conformity in all aspects with the provisions of the Contract.
3. The Employer hereby covenants to pay the contractor in consideration of the execution and completion of the works and the remedying the defects wherein the contract price or such other sum as may become payable under the provisions of the contract at the times and the manner prescribed by the contract.
4. The following documents shall be deemed to form and be read and constructed as part of this Agreement, Viz.-
 - i) Letter of Acceptance
 - ii) Notice to proceed with the works
 - iii) Contractor's Bid
 - iv) Contract Data
 - v) Special Conditions of contract and general condition of contract
 - vi) Specifications
 - vii) Drawings
 - viii) Bill of Quantity and
 - ix) Any other document listed in the Contract Data as forming part of the contract.

In witness whereof the parties thereto have caused this Agreement to be executed the day and year first before written.

The Common Seal of _____

Was hereunto affixed in the presence of:-

Signed, Sealed and Delivered by the said _____
In the presence of:

Binding Signature of Employer _____

Binding Signature of Contractor _____

M/s ANUPAM KUMAR SINGH

Anupam Singh
PAR

Sanjay
14.12.23
Executive Engineer
RWD, Works Division, Patna
Executive Engineer
RWD Works Division
Patna (Samastipur)

		Name of Road : SH T01 - Janapur Rudar			
		Block : Mohanpur			
		Length : 4.60 km			
Sl. No.	Description of Items	Unit	Qty.	Rate (Rs.)	Amount (Rs.)
25	Providing M15 (PCC 1:2.5:5) as levelling course in foundation :- Providing PCC M 15 (1:2.5:5) concrete for plain concrete in open foundations complete as per drawings and technical specifications Clause 802, 803, 1202 & 1203	cum	4.6	5191.43	23880.58
26	Plain/reinforced cement concrete in substructure complete as per drawings and technical specification Clauses 802, 804, 805, 806, 807, 1202 and 1204 (M20)	cum	30.79	5964.31	183641.10
27	Providing and laying RCC pipe NP-3 for culverts on first class bedding of PCC M10 material in single row including fixing collar with cement mortar 1:2 but excluding excavation, protection works, backfilling concrete and masonry works in head walls and parapets as per clause 1106	m	7.5	3416.4803	25623.60
28	Painting on Parapet Wall (Black & White Strips) Painting two coats including primer coat after filling the surface with synthetic enamel paint in all shades on new, plastered / concrete surfaces as per drawing and Technical Specification Clause 1701	Sqm	20.64	95.63	1973.80
				Total	17203522.5
				12 % GST	2064422.7
				1% LABOUR CESS	172035.2
				Total Construction Cost	(B) 19439980.4
					194.400
29	1st Year Maintenance cost	Year	1	280200.00	280200.0
30	2nd Year Maintenance cost	Year	1	491359.00	491359.0
31	3rd Year Maintenance cost	Year	1	1317306.00	1317306.0
32	4th Year Maintenance cost	Year	1	553046.00	553046.0
33	5th Year Maintenance cost	Year	1	1442117.00	1442117.0
				Total	4084028.0
				12 % GST	490083.4
				1% LABOUR CESS	40840.3
				Total Maintenance Cost	(B) 4614951.6
					46.150
					24054932.1
					240.55
Deducting (Below quoted Agreement Rate- 12.61%)					210.23

ANUPAM KUMAR SINGH

PARTNER

Approved
 14/09/22
 Executive Engineer
 W.D Works Division
 Patna (Samastipur)

19/9/22

कार्यालय अभियन्ता
 जलसंधारण कार्य विभाग
 कार्य प्रमंडल पटौली (समस्तीपुर)



बिहार BIHAR

शुभम कुमार शुभम सिंह
समस्तीपुर सीओ 80-1/400

2022
4/10/21 at 27.1.2021
21/12/21

AK 278344

8.0.5 - 05/01/2021
8.0.5 - 04/10/2021

AGREEMENT FORM

Agreement No.- 35/MB2/2020-21

This agreement, made the 25th Day of March-2021 between The Executive Engineer, Rural Work Department, Work Division, Patnri and M/s Anupam Kumar Singh, Village+P.O.- Shambhupatti, Samastipur, hereinafter called "The Contractor" of the other part.

Whereas The Employer is desirous that the Contractor execute the work - MR-N-20 PATRI/06- SH T01- Jaunapur Rudar under head MR(3054). Details of road are as follow-

Sl No.	Name of Road	Length in K.M.	Const. Cost in Rs.	12% GST	1% Labour Cess	Const. Cost(4 + 5+6) in Rs.	Less Quoted rate 12.61%	Maintenance Cost of Five Year	12% GST	1% Labour Cess	Total Maintenance Cost	Maintenance cost after deduction of quoted rate 12.61%	Grand Total after deduction of rate 12.61% (8+13)
1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10	11	12	13	14
1	SH T01-Jaunapur Rudar	0.60	807780.80	1077336.90	89778.10	1014492.80	8886548.03	4129392.00	495527.00	41293.90	4666213.00	4077803.45	12943451.575

(hereinafter called "The works and the Employer has accepted the Bid by the contractor for the execution and completion of such works and the rectifying of any defects therein on his quoted rate 12.61 % (Twelve Point Six One Percent) below the B.O.Q. rate for a cost of Rs. 12943451.575 say Rs. 12943451.00 (Rs. One Crore Twenty Nine Lakh Forty Three Thousand Four Hundred Fifty One) only.

M/S Anupam Kumar Singh
Partner

Engineer
R.W.D Works Division
Patnri (Samastipur)

NOW THIS AGREEMENT WITNESSETH AS FOLLOWS-

1. In this Agreement, words and expressions shall have the same meanings as are respectively assigned to them in the condition of contract hereinafter referred to, and they shall be deemed to form and be constructed as part of this Agreement.
2. In consideration of the payments to be made by the Employer to the Contractor as hereinafter mentioned, the Contractor hereby covenants with the Employer to execute and complete the works and remedy any defects therein in conformity in all aspects with the provisions of the Contract.
3. The Employer hereby covenants to pay the contractor in consideration of the execution and completion of the works and the remedying the defects wherein the contract price or such other sum as may become payable under the provisions of the contract at the times and the manner prescribed by the contract.
4. The following documents shall be deemed to form and be read and constructed as part of this Agreement, Viz.-
 - i) Letter of Acceptance
 - ii) Notice to proceed with the works
 - iii) Contractor's Bid
 - iv) Contract Data
 - v) Special Conditions of contract and general condition of contract
 - vi) Specifications
 - vii) Drawings
 - viii) Bill of Quantity and
 - ix) Any other document listed in the Contract Data as forming part of the contract.

In witness whereof the parties thereto have caused this Agreement to be executed the day and year first before written.

The Common Seal of _____

Was hereunto affixed in the presence of:-

Signed, Sealed and Delivered by the said _____

In the presence of:

Binding Signature of Employer _____

Binding Signature of Contractor _____ Executive Engineer

Partner

Page 5/17
 Executive Engineer
 R.W.D Works Division
 Patori (Samastipur)
 Executive Engineer
 R.W.D Works Division, Patori

25	Paintwork on concrete structure in accordance with drawings and technical specification clauses 1701, 1702, 1703, 1704, 1705, 1706, 1707, 1708 and 1709.	cum	30.79	5,964.31	183641.10
26	Revetting and lining RCC pipe No. 3 for culverts on first class bedding of RCC M10 material in single row including flag collar with cement mortar 1:2 but excluding excavation, protection works, backfilling concrete and masonry works in head walls and 20 sqm as per clause 1706.	m	7.5	3,416.48	25623.60
27	Painting on Plaster Wall (Black & White Strips) painting two coats including primer coat after filling the surface with synthetic enamel paint in all shades on new, plastered / concrete surfaces as per drawing and Technical Specification Clause 1701.	Sqm	20.64	95.63	1973.00
				Total	8977807.8
	12 % GST				1077336.9
	1% LABOUR CESS				89778.1
	Total Construction Cost			(B)	10144922.8
31	1st Year Maintenance cost	Year	1	369724.00	369724.0
32	2nd Year Maintenance cost	Year	1	515217.00	515217.0
33	3rd Year Maintenance cost	Year	1	1270147.00	1270147.0
34	4th Year Maintenance cost	Year	1	636724.00	636724.0
35	5th Year Maintenance cost	Year	1	1337580.00	1337580.0
				Total	4129392.0
	12 % GST				495527.0
	1% LABOUR CESS				41293.9
	Total Maintenance Cost			(B)	4666213.0
	Grand Total Cost (A+B)				14811135.8

Ban
19/3/19

Say Ru 1,48,11,136 = ₹

BOB approved for Ru 1,48,11,136 = ₹
(One crore forty eight lac eleven thousand
one hundred thirty six) only
certify copy

Sd

अधीक्षक अभियंता
ग्रामीण कार्य विभाग
कार्य अंचल, समस्तीपुर

अधीक्षक अभियंता
ग्रामीण कार्य विभाग
कार्य अंचल, समस्तीपुर

M/S A...
Partner

SONA INFRACON PVT LTD
Naveen Kumar
MANAGING DIRECTOR

Executive Engineer
R.W.D Works Division,
Patna (Samastipur)

25	Plain reinforced cement concrete in substructure complete as per drawings and technical specification Clauses 802, 804, 805, 806, 807, 1202 and 1204 (M20)	cum	30.79	5,964.31	183841.10
26	Providing and laying RCC pipe NP-3 for culverts on first class bedding of PCC M10 material in single row including fixing collar with cement mortar 1:2 but excluding excavation, protection works, backfilling concrete and masonry works in head walls and parapets as per clause 1106	m	7.5	3,416.48	25623.60
27	Painting on Parapet Wall (Black & White Strips) Painting two coats including primer coat after filling the surface with synthetic enamel paint in all shades on new, plastered / concrete surfaces as per drawing and Technical Specification Clause 1701	Sqm	20.64	95.63	1973.80
				Total	8977807.8
28	12 % GST				1077336.9
29	1% LABOUR CESS				89778.1
3	Total Construction Cost			(B)	10144922.8
31	1st Year Maintenance cost	Year	1	369724.00	369724.0
32	2nd Year Maintenance cost	Year	1	515217.00	515217.0
33	3rd Year Maintenance cost	Year	1	1270147.00	1270147.0
34	4th Year Maintenance cost	Year	1	636724.00	636724.0
35	5th Year Maintenance cost	Year	1	1337580.00	1337580.0
				Total	4129392.0
36	12 % GST				495527.0
37	1% LABOUR CESS				41293.9
38	Total Maintenance Cost			(B)	4668213.0
	Grand Total Cost (A+B)				14811135.8

Ban
19/7/19

Executive Engineer
R.W.D. Works Division

Bay Rs 1,48,11,136 = v

BOA approved for Rs 1,48,11,136 = w
(One crore forty eight lac eleven thousand
one hundred thirty six) only
certify copy

Sh

अधीक्षक अभियंता
ग्रामीण कार्य विभाग
कार्य अंचल, समस्तीपुर

अधीक्षक अभियंता
ग्रामीण कार्य विभाग
कार्य अंचल, समस्तीपुर

M/S Anupam
Partner

SONA INFRACON PVT LTD
Naveen Kumar
MANAGING DIRECTOR

Executive Engineer
R.W.D. Works Division,
Patna (Samastipur)
25/3/19